MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY



06 - 0402

Alcohol and Gambling Enforcement

ARMER/911 Program

Bureau of Criminal Apprehension

Driver and Vehicle Services

Homeland Security and Emergency Management

Minnesota State Patrol

Office of Communications

Office of Justice Programs

> Office of Traffic Safety

State Fire Marshal and Pipeline Safety

Office of the Commissioner

445 Minnesota Street • Suite 1000 • Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-5100 Phone: 651.201.7160 • Fax: 651.297.5728 • TTY: 651.282.6555 www.dps.state.mn.us

June 26, 2006

The Honorable Jane Ranum, Chair The Honorable Thomas Neuville Senate Public Safety Budget Division

The Honorable Steve Smith, Chairman
The Honorable Mary Murphy
The Honorable Michael Paymar
House Public Safety Policy/Finance Committee

The Honorable Leo Foley, Chair The Honorable Carrie Ruud Senate Crime Prevention Committee

Dear Members:

Pursuant to 2005 Minnesota Laws, Chapter 136, Article 17, Section 40, the Department of Public Safety shall annually report on the disposition of certain forfeiture proceeds from the trafficking of persons.

Specifically, the report must include the amount of money appropriated to the commissioner; how the money was distributed by the commissioner; and what the organizations that received the money did with it.

In 2005, no funds were received by the department for violations of sections 609.282, 609.283, or 609.322.

The department views this correspondence as satisfying the reporting requirements of 2005 Minnesota Laws, Chapter 136, Article 17, Section 40.

If you need further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Michael Campion Commissioner

cc: Governor Tim Pawlenty
Legislative Reference Library